

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HALEY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General
R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DANICA L. MILIOS
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	12
I. The “Actual Innocence” Exception is a Judicially Crafted “Narrow” Gateway Around the Procedural Default Rule	12
A. Expanding the Scope of the Federal Writ of Habeas Corpus Would Exact a Heavy Price on the States’ Interests in Finality, Comity, and Federalism	13
B. Use of the Writ Is Generally Limited To Considering Only Claimed Constitutional Violations That Were Properly Presented in the State System	14
C. Habeas Review of Procedurally Defaulted Claims Is Limited to Those Circumstances Where a Habeas Petitioner Can Demonstrate Cause and Prejudice or “Actual Innocence”	16
1. A showing of cause and prejudice will excuse a procedural default	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. In the absence of cause, a federal habeas court may review a procedurally defaulted constitutional claim only if the habeas petitioner can demonstrate “actual innocence”	18
II. The Court Should Not Expand the “Actual Innocence” Exception to Encompass Claims of Noncapital Sentencing Error	21
A. Haley Is Not “Actually Innocent,” as That Term is Normally Used	21
B. Expanding the “Actual Innocence” Exception to Noncapital Sentencing Error Is Not Mandated by the “Ends of Justice”	23
C. Expanding the “Actual Innocence” Exception to Noncapital Sentencing Error Would Render the Exception Neither “Extremely Rare” Nor Extraordinary	26
D. Haley Produced No Newly Discovered Evidence of His “Innocence”	31
III. Application of the “Actual Innocence” Exception to Noncapital Sentencing Error Would Subvert the Court’s Cause and Prejudice Standard	32
IV. The Court of Appeals’s Decision Erroneously Allows Habeas Review of a Freestanding Claim of “Actual Innocence”	35
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	24
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	35
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	22
<i>Clark v. Texas</i> , 788 F.2d 309 (CA5 1986)	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	12, 14
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 124 S. Ct. 385 (2003)	1
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	10, 21, 22, 30
<i>Embrey v. Hershberger</i> , 131 F.3d 739 (CA8 1997) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	13, 14, 16
<i>Ex parte McWilliams</i> , 634 S.W.2d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	6, 23
<i>Ex parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 289 (1888)	14, 35, 39
<i>Haley v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 569 (CA5 2003)	1, 3, 8, 25
<i>Haley v. Cockrell</i> , 306 F.3d 257 (CA5 2002)	1, 4, 7, 8, 25, 33, 34
<i>Haley v. State</i> , No. 06-98-00040-CR	5
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	18, 21, 32
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 929 S.W.2d 11 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	22
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higgins v. Smith</i> , 991 F.2d 440 (CA8 1993)	38, 39
<i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (CA7 1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hyde v. Shine</i> , 199 U.S. 62 (1905)	14, 39
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	36, 37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) (en banc)	4
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	13, 18, 19, 21, 22, 35
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	14, 35, 39
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937)	34
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Pilchak v. Camper</i> , 935 F.2d 145 (CA8 1991).....	30
<i>Reid v. Oklahoma</i> , 101 F.3d 628 (CA10 1996)	8, 29
<i>Renz v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 431 (CA5 1994).....	6
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Sones v. Hargett</i> , 61 F.3d 410 (CA5 1995)	30
<i>Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Corr.</i> <i>Facility</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (CA2 2000)	8, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 34
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (CA4 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (CA4 1999)	8, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 5 F.3d 1369 (CA10 1993).....	25, 29
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. §1201(a)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. §2113(a)	28
18 U.S.C. §2113(d)	28
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §2244	9, 18, 19, 23
28 U.S.C. §2254	1
28 U.S.C. §2255	28
SUP. CT. R. 13.1	1
SUP. CT. R. 24.1(b)	ii
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 36.01.....	5
TEX. PEN. CODE §12.42	1
TEX. PEN. CODE §12.42(a)(2)	3, 4, 36
TEX. PEN. CODE §31.03	2
TEX. PEN. CODE §31.03(e)(4)(D)	3
